such terms and modifications, if any, as may be specified while according such approvals and 

subject to acceptance of such conditions or modifications by the Board of Directors of the 

Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for 

capitalization of a sum not exceeding Rs. 6,85,00,950/-/- (Rupees Six  Crore Eighty Five 

Lakhs Nine Hundred and Fifty only) from and out of the Free Reserves account for the 

purpose of issue of bonus equity shares of New 07 (Seven) fully paid-up equity share of 

Rs.10/- each for every existing 05 (Five) fully paid-up equity share of Rs.10/- each (i.e. 

in the ratio of 7:5) to the shareholders of the company, whose names appear in the Register

[...]

of the Members of the Company, approved and recommended issue of bonus equity shares of 07 

(Seven) fully paid-up equity share of Rs.10/- each for every existing 05 (Five) fully paid-up 

equity share of Rs.10/- each (i.e. in the ratio of 7:5) by capitalizing a sum not exceeding 6,85,00,950 

/- (Rupees Six Crores Eighty Five Lakhs Nine Hundred and Fifty only) out of free reserves of the 

Company as on 31st March, 2025 as per the Statutory Auditor’s Certificate dated 07th January, 2026. 

The Record Date for the aforesaid bonus issue of the Equity Shares shall be fixed by the Board of 

Directors accordingly and will be informed to the Exchange and Shareholders.